78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

Enrolled
Senate Bill 5542

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conform-
ance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the
President (at the request of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER ....ccccoviiiiiciiiicccccnes
AN ACT

Relating to the financial administration of the Oregon Youth Authority; and declaring an emer-
gency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. There are appropriated to the Oregon Youth Authority, for the biennium
beginning July 1, 2015, out of the General Fund, the following amounts, for the following

purposes:

(1) Operations.....cccccceeeeeeeeceenceencennens $262,774,369
(2) Juvenile crime

prevention/diversion ................ $ 17,849,069
(3) Multnomah County

ZANE SEIrVICEeS ..cceevrenreencenceencennes $ 3,426,221
(4) East Metro Gang

Enforcement Team ................... $ 1,862,062
(5) Debt ServiCe..ccceeeeeeereeecenenenennens $ 3,328,941
(6) Capital improvements............... $ 745,131

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of
$13,250,954 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, as the maximum limit for
payment of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts,
but excluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Oregon Youth
Authority.

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of
$36,131,918 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, as the maximum limit for
payment of expenses from federal funds, other than federal funds described in section 4 of
this 2015 Act, collected or received by the Oregon Youth Authority.

SECTION 4. For the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, expenditures by the Oregon Youth
Authority from federal funds for debt service on Build America Bonds are not limited.

SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect
July 1, 2015.
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